A19350-DS, Rev. 3
MCO-0000526
• GMR technology integrates high sensitivity MR
(magnetoresistive) sensor elements and high precision
BiCMOS circuits on a single silicon integrated circuit,
offering high accuracy, low magnetic field operation
• Integrated capacitor in a single overmolded miniature
package provides greater EMC robustness

Tape and reelTN �
B � Blanked, no output during calibration or vibration
Complete Part Number Format
High Accuracy GMR Wheel Speed and Direction Sensor ICA19350
3
Allegro MicroSystems
955 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103-3353 U.S.A.
SPECIFICATIONS
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Characteristic Symbol Notes Rating Unit
Supply Voltage VCC Refer to Power Derating section; potential between pin 1 and pin 2 28 V
Reverse Supply Voltage VRCC –18 V
Operating Ambient Temperature TA –40 to 150 °C
Maximum Junction Temperature TJ(max) 165 °C
Storage Temperature Tstg –65 to 170 °C
Applied Magnetic Flux Density B In any direction 500 G
INTERNAL DISCRETE CAPACITOR RATINGS
Characteristic Symbol Test Conditions Value Unit
Nominal Capacitance CSUPPLY Connected between pin 1 and pin 2 (refer to Figure 2) 2.2 nF
PINOUT DIAGRAM AND TERMINAL LIST
Package UB, 2-Pin SIP Pinout Diagram
Terminal List Table
Pin Name Pin Number Function
VCC 1 Supply Voltage
GND 2 Ground
21
V
CC
1
A19350
IC
2
C
L
R
L
GND
VOUT
C
S
U
P
P
L
Y
= ICC × RL
Figure 2: Application Circuit
High Accuracy GMR Wheel Speed and Direction Sensor ICA19350
4
Allegro MicroSystems
955 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103-3353 U.S.A.
OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS: Valid throughout full operating voltage and temperature ranges, unless otherwise speci昀椀ed
Characteristic Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. [1] Max. Unit
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Supply Voltage [2] VCC Potential between pin 1 and pin 2 4 – 24 V
Reverse Supply Current [3] IRCC VCC = VRCC(MAX) –10 – – mA
Supply Zener Clamp Voltage VZsupply ICC = ICC(MAX) + 3 mA, TA = 25°C 28 – – V
Supply Current
ICC(LOW) Low-current state 5.9 7 8.4 mA
ICC(HIGH) High-current state 12 14 16 mA
Supply Current Ratio [4] ICC(HIGH) /
ICC(LOW)
Measured as a ratio of high current to low
current (isothermal)
1.9 – – –
ASIL Safety Current IRESET Refer to Figure 11 1.5 3.5 3.9 mA
ASIL Safety Current Time
tRESET(EP1) Refer to Figure 11 (Error Protocol 1) – 90 – μs
tRESET(EP2) Refer to Figure 11 (Error Protocol 2) 3 – 6 ms